
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 September 
2020 

5.00 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, Bill Mara, Laura McWilliams, 
Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan and Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Jackie Kirk and Adrianna McNulty 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson and Colleen Warren 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

To join this virtual meeting please use the link below: 
 

https://zoom.us/j/91277393534 
 

Alternatively, please join the meeting via telephone calling 0330 088 5830 using the following ID: 
 

Webinar ID: 912 7739 3534 

 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring  
 

3 - 46 

 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/91277393534


This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – QUARTERLY MONITORING 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present to Members the first quarter’s performance (up to 30th June) on the Council’s: 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Housing Repairs Service 

 Capital Programmes 
 

1.2 Financial Procedure Rules require members to receive, on a quarterly basis, a 
report prepared jointly by the Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Management 
Team commenting on financial performance to date.  This report is designed to 
meet this requirement. 
 

2. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report covers the General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Account budgets a
[...]
the 
General Fund and HRA cannot absorb the level of budget shortfalls without some 
measures to reduce some areas of expenditure.  This will allow the Council to be 
able to continue to deliver its critical services in the recovery phase and to ensure 
its balances remain at an adequate level to provide resilience for future years.    
 

2.5 Based on a significant number of planning variables, and after offsetting the 
government funding support package and measures taken to address the budget 
pressures, as at the end of the first quarter (up to 30th June), the forecast financial 
position of the Council for 2020/21 is: 
 

 2020/21 

 Budget 
 

£’000 

Forecast  
@ Q1 
£’000 

Variance  
@ Q1 
£’000 

Revenue Accounts    

General Fund – Contribution 
to/(from) balances 
 

286 207 79 

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) (Surplus)/Deficit in year 
  

75 (107) (182) 

Housing Repairs Service 0 (45) (45) 

    

Capital Programmes    

General Investment Programme 16,430 16,430 0 

Housing Investment Programme 28,505 29,324 819 

    

Reserves & Balances    

General Fund Balances 2,522 2,443 79 

HRA Balances 
 

921 1,103 (182) 

HRS Balances 127 127 0 

General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves 

6,513 5,401 1,112 

HRA Earmarked Reserves 1,403 1,270 133 
 

  
2.6 The detailed financial position is shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying appendices. 

 
3. General Fund Revenue Account 

 
3.1 For 2020/21 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at £12,963,220, 

including a planned contribution from balances of £286,310 (resulting in an estimated 

4



level of general balances at the year-end of £2,522,188, after allowing for the 2019/20 
outturn position). 
 

3.2 The General Fund Summary is currently projecting a forecast over spend of 
£78,802 (appendix A provides a forecast General Fund Summary).  Although this 
is a relatively minor overspend in comparison to the net budget there are a 
significant number of forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure 
against the approved budget, primarily as a result of Covid-19 along with 
variances arising from measures taken to address the budget pressures and the 
financial support provided by Government.  Full details of the main variances are 
provided in appendix B while the table below sets out the key variances: 
 

 Forecast 
£’000 

Increased expenditure arising as a result of Covid19 518 

Income losses as a result of Covid19 5,722 

Income Compensation Scheme (2,600) 

Government Grants (Covid19, Rough Sleeping, New Burdens, Test & 
Trace support). 

(1,446) 

Budget Review savings/Reduced operating costs due to Covid19 (1,408) 

Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (138) 

Review of capital programme (307) 

Covid19 Reserve (set asides for 19/20) (291) 

Anticipated overachievement of TFS target (50) 

Overall Impact of Covid19 and measures to mitigate 0 

  

2020/21 national pay award implications 110 

Net other variances (31) 

Overall forecast budget shortfall 79 
 

  
3.3 The following paragraphs, 3.4 – 3.8 set out further detail on the key financial 

challenges arising as result of Covid19 that the Council is facing in 2020/21. 
 

3.4 Exceptional costs of dealing with Covid19 and increased service demand 
 
In response to the emergency situation arising in March 2020, the Council has had 
to adjust its service provision to meet the needs of its users and residents as well 
as establish new services/responses cells and meet increased costs through 
contractual arrangements.  This has increased costs across of a range of services 
including: 
 

 Setting up the Civic Society (including the befriending service) and 
Business Support Cells – these support cells saw; the establishment of a 
community help phone line to provide signposting support e.g. to 
community support and referrals to foodbanks; the establishment of a 
befriending service to prevent feelings of loneliness; and the provision of 
supporting to businesses impacted by COVID19 by awarding grant funding 
to all eligible businesses in accordance with the Government schemes. 

 

 Moving rough sleepers into temporary accommodation – early on in 
the pandemic all local authorities were asked to house all rough sleepers in 

5



appropriate temporary accommodation.  Although an element of these 
costs are reclaimable though Housing Benefit there is still a cost to the 
Council of providing the accommodation as well as the provision of 
furniture, food and cleaning services. 

 

 Provision of PPE and COVID secure status for Council services and 
buildings – during the national lockdown, although the significant majority 
of Council officers were able to continue to deliver services from their 
homes there were still a number of service areas where this was not 
possible, in these such circumstances the Council had to ensure that 
sufficient measures were in place to protect both the officers as well as 
service users.  In addition as services recover and Council buildings are re-
opened the Council must ensure that these meet the COVID secure status 
which has required additional cleaning regimes, physical changes to public 
spaces, signage etc. 

 

 Requirements under existing contracts for services – in some cases 
the Council has contractual arrangements in place which allow for a profit 
share with its partners, these agreements also provide for the sharing of 
any losses incurred, e.g. the Council is required to share in losses of income 
of its leisure provider. 

 

 Increased demand on the Revenues and Benefits Service – the service 
has seen a significant increase in the number of both new and change in 
circumstances claims for Housing Benefits as well as a large increase in 
the number of new Local Council Tax Support scheme claims. 
 

 Increased demand on Licensing and Health & Safety Teams – both 
service areas have supported the recovery phase including the re-opening 
of retail, hospitality and leisure services as well as providing support to local 
test and trace and outbreak planning services. 

 

 Other costs – in addition to the key areas of increased costs set out above 
there have also been a number of other costs incurred in order to keep 
services running and respond to service pressures e.g. increased fly 
tipping. 

 
3.5 In total the estimated cost in supporting the response to the emergency situation 

and recovery phase, as well as meeting rising demand for some services is 
currently estimated to be £0.518m in the General Fund. 
 

3.6 
 

Income losses 
 
The most significant impact of Covid19 has been on the Council’s income streams 
with monthly income levels plummeting across a range of discretionary services 
as well as through investments and rental streams, as a result of the shutdown of 
the economy and its likely phased path to recovery.  The Council’s reliance on 
local income streams has increased significantly in recent years as Government 
funding has reduced through austerity measures and new funding mechanisms 
have been introduced resulting in the Council having to be more self-sufficient and 

6



secure its own funding sources. Prior to the implement of new funding mechanisms 
in 2013 less than 20% of the Council’s funding sources were subject to any level 
of volatility, for 2020/21 90% is now subject to volatility and emphasises the 
financial risk that the Council faces from its income streams. 
 

3.7 The most significant of income losses has been: 
 

 Car parking – as a result of the lockdown measures that were imposed in 
March people were staying at home except for essential journeys, and key 
workers who have had to use their cars have been given free parking.  This 
has had a profound effect on carpark usage with income down by 97% in 
April and May resulting in a loss of income against budget of £1,028,870. 
Although the retail sector re-opened mid-June with the hospitality and 
leisure sectors following in July and August income levels are still 
s
[...]
    310           78         109         186  

Treasury Investment Income           89  0          53           53  

Total Income at risk 11,127 2,015 3,707 5,722 
 

  
3.9 MHCLG Financial Support 

 
Financial support received from the Government has been provided through a 
package of measures: 
 

 £3.7bn of un-ringfenced funding to respond to spending pressures – from 
this allocation of funding the Council has received three allocations totalling 
£1,254,696. 
 

 An income compensation scheme recognising the 
unprecedented impact the pandemic has had on councils’ income the 
government is introducing a scheme to compensate them for these losses. 
The new income loss scheme will involve a 5% deductible rate, whereby 
councils will pay the first 5% of all lost planned sales, fees and charges 
income, with the government compensating them for 75p in every pound of 
net loss (after deducting expenditure saving and other funding e.g. CRJS) 
thereafter.  Although commercial and investment income is specifically 
excluded from the scheme the Council estimates that c£2.6m of lost income 
will be compensated for. 
 

 Targeted grants in relation to specific costs pressures and new burdens 
arising during Covid19, for the Council these include: 

o New Burdens: Business Support Grants - £130,000 
o Rough Sleepers - £20,250 
o Test & Trace - £41,383 (currently allocated in line with 

expenditure). 
 
The total of this package of financial support is currently estimated to be £4.046m 
which still leaves the General Fund facing a budget shortfall of £2.194m, prior to 
the offset of any expenditure savings arising as a result of Covid19. 
 
 
 
 

9



3.10 Measures to address budget shortfall  
 
The General Fund cannot absorb this level of budget shortfall without a range of 
measures aimed at reducing expenditure in the current financial year. This will 
allow the Council to be able to continue to deliver its critical services in the recovery 
phase and to have maint
[...]
0 

   

 Total additional reserve contribution required: 9,770 

 

  

4. Housing Revenue Account 
 

4.1 For 2020/21 the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) net revenue budget 
was set at a £75,000 use of balances, resulting in an estimated level of general 
balances at the year-end of £921,071, after allowing for the 2019/20 outturn 
position. 

 
4.2 The HRA is currently projecting an in-year variance of a £182,615 underspend, 

which would increase the General Balances to £1,103,686 at the end of 2020/21. 
 

12



4.3 Although the forecast position is an underspend there are a number of forecast 
year-end variations in income and expenditure as a result of Covid19 along with 
variances arising from measures taken to address the budget pressures. Full 
details of the main variances are provided in Appendix D while the table below 
sets out the key variances:   
 

 Forecast 
£’000 

Increased expenditure arising as a result of Covid19 129 

Income losses as a result of Covid19 566 

Budget Review savings/Reduced operating costs due to Covid19 (240) 

Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (124) 

Earmarked reserve to fund new Rent Hardship Fund (100) 

Reduced repairs and maintenance expenditure (230) 

Overall Impact of Covid19 and measures to mitigate 1 

  

2020/21 national pay award implications 46 

Increased rental income arising from Buy-Backs  (148) 

Net other variances (81) 

Overall forecast budget surplus (182) 
 

  
4.4 The following paragraphs, 4.5 – 4.6 set out further detail on the key financial 

challenges arising as result of Covid19 that the Council is facing in 2020/21. 
 

4.5 Exceptional costs of dealing with Covid19  
 
In response to the emergency situation arising in March 2020, the Council has 
had to adjust its service provision in order to meet the needs of its tenants. This 
has increased costs as follows: 
 

 Establishment of Housing Rent Hardship Fund – in support of the 
existing Discretionary Housing Payments scheme the Council established 
an additional hardship fund specifically for Council tenants who were 
experiencing problems with meeting their housing rent payments. 
 

 Provision of PPE and COVID secure status for HRA services and 
buildings – during the national lockdown, although the significant majority 
of Council officers were able to continue to deliver services from their 
homes there were still a number of service areas where this was not 
possible, in these such circumstances the Council had to ensure that 
sufficient measures were in place to protect both the officers as well as 
service users.  In addition as services recover and Council buildings are 
re-opened the Council must ensure that these meet the COVID secure 
status which has required additional cleaning regimes, physical changes 
to public spaces, signage etc. 

13



 The more significant pressure facing the HRA is in relation to its income streams, 
primarily it’s housing rent income, as follows: 
 

 Housing Rents – in order to provide assistance to the Council’s housing 
rent payers the Council undertook a number of positive actions by moving 
the 2-week rent free period usually awarded in December to the beginning 
of April as well as establishing a specific hardship fund.  These positive 
actions helped in keeping rent arrears at a consistent level. However, as 
the impact of these measures has already been applied and as the 
financial impacts in the economy begin to take effect it is estimated that 
the level of rent arrears will increase from 2.87% at the end of March 20 to 
around 4.17% c£1.2m.  Whilst a provision for bad debts is maintained this 
increase in arrears will require additional contributions to the provision of 
approx. £374,000.  The Council will though continue to support its housing 
tenants with the aim of keeping arrears as low as possible. 
 

 Housing Voids – during the period of lockdown it was not possible to re-
let a number of void properties in the Council’s housing stock 
[...]
ets of £218,890 

 A budgeted surplus from HRS of £21,300 

 A new income budget for CRJS of £124,000 
 
The use of the earmarked reserve to resource the Rent Hardship and the 
underspend on repairs and maintenance will be held and allocated following the 
final outturn position for the financial year. 
 
 

15



5. Housing Repairs Service 
 

5.1 For 2020/21 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service net revenue budget was set 
at zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature.   
 

5.2 At quarter 1 HRS are forecasting a surplus of £44,853 in 2020/21 (appendix E 
provides a forecast HRS Summary), with full details of the main variances 
provided in appendix F. 
 

6. Earmarked Reserves 
 

6.1 The details of all the earmarked reserves and their forecast balance as at 31st 
March 2020 are attached in Appendix G.   In summary: 
 

 Opening 
Balance 

Contributions  Actuals 
Q1 

Forecast 
Q2-Q4 

Forecast 
Balance  

 01/04/20    31/03/21 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

General Fund 6,513 (460) (630) (22) 5,401 

HRA 1,403 (33) 0 (100) 1,271 

      

Capital Resources 19,449 14,941 0 (26,587) 7,803 

 
7. Capital Programme 

 
7.1 General Investment Programme 

 
7.2 The original General Investment Programme for 2020/21 in the MTFS 2020-25 

amounted to £15.586m.  This was increased to £16.430m following quarter 4 
approvals and year end re-profiles from 2019/20.   
 

  
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

2024/2
5 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised budget following 
19/20 Outturn Report 

16,430 3,699 740 508 500 

Budget changes for 
Executive approval at Q1 

0 0 0 0 0 

Revised Budget 16,430 3,699 740 508 500 

  
7.3 The Chief Finance Officer has delegated authority to approve financial changes up 

to an approved limit as set out under Financial Procedure Rules.  All changes over 
the approved limit require approval by the Executive.  
 
There are no budget changes approved by the Chief Finance Officer during the first 
quarter.  

 
7.4 There are no changes that require Executive approval for the first quarter  

 

16



7.5 New projects agreed at Capital Programme Group are then subject to Executive 
Approval.   
 
There are no new projects that require Executive approval for the first quarter. 
 

7.6 The table below provides a summary of the projected outturn position for the 
General Investment Programme: 

 

 

MTFS      2020-21 
Budget following 

19/20 Outturn 
Revised 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Varian
ce 

  £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000 

Active Programme         

Housing & Regeneration 50 50 50 0 

Communities & 
Environment 2,657 2,657 2,657 0 

Chief Executive 709 709 709 0 

Major Developments 7,577 7,577 7,577 0 

Total Active Schemes 10,993 15,693 15,693 0 

Schemes on 
Hold/Contingencies 5,437 5,437 5,437 0 

Total Capital 
Programme 16,430 16,430 16,430 0 

 
7.7 

 
The overall spending on the General Investment Programme for the first quarter is 
£0.12m, which is 0.73% of the 2020/21 programme and 1.01% of the active 
programme. This is detailed further at Appendix J. 
 
Although this appears to be a relatively low percentage of expenditure at this stage 
of the financial year, quarter 1 was constrained by the national lockdown as well as 
the diversion of internal resources to focus on the Covid19.  The majority of 
schemes have now recommenced either on site or in terms of their development 
stages, however it is likely that a number of schemes will not be complete by their 
original targets and the budgets will need re-profiling accordingly. 
 

7.8 Housing Investment Programme 
 

7.9 The original Housing Investment Programme for 20/21 in the MTFS 2019-24 
amounted to £25.640m.  This was increased to £28.505m following approvals and 
year end re-profiles as part of the 2019/20 outturn. This has been further adjusted 
to £29.324 during the first quarter of 2020/21.   A summary of the changes are 
shown below: 

  

  2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
2024/2

5 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'
[...]
324 29,324 819 

  
7.14 Expenditure against the HIP budget during the first quarter was £1.407m, which is 

4.8% of the programme. A further £2.559m has been spent as at the end of July 
2020. The expenditure is detailed further at Appendix L. 
 
Although this appears to be a relatively low percentage of expenditure at this stage 
of the financial year, quarter 1 was constrained by the national lockdown as well as 
the diversion of internal resources to focus on the Covid19.  The majority of 
schemes have now recommenced either on site or in terms of their development 
stages, however it is likely that a number of schemes will not be complete by their 
original targets and the budgets will need re-profiling accordingly. 

 
8. Strategic Priorities  

 
8.1 The MTFS underpins this policy and financial planning framework and set out the 

overall framework on which the Council plans and manages its financial resources 
to ensure that they fit with, and support, the direction of the Council’s vision and 
strategic priorities.  Vision 2025 identifies the Council’s strategic priorities, setting 
the vision and direction for the council and the city for the next five years. The 
proposals in this report allow the Council to maintain a balanced budget position in 
2020/21 in order that we can continue to deliver services in support of Vision 2025. 
 

9. Resource Implications 
 

9.1 The financial implications are contained throughout the report.  
 

Under the Local Government Act 2003 the Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) is 
required to give Council an opinion on the robustness of the budget estimates and 
the adequacy of reserves. Although there remains some uncertainty around the 
latest budget estimates based on the information to date on income and expenditure 
it is evident that without a number of measures being taken the Council would face 
a significant budget shortfall, even after Government funding.  
 
General Balances, on both the General Fund and HRA, a
[...]
 to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
10. Risk Implications 

 
10.1 (i)        Options Explored  

 
As an alternative to the measures set out in this report, the Executive could decide 
to take no action at this point and wait until later in the year to make any required 
changes to the budget.  However, as the S151 Officer who has a responsibility to 
ensure that the Council maintains a balanced budget, I would have to offer caution 
with this approach, and the likelihood of an unbalanced budget that will arise.   
 

10.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach 
 
As set out in the report the measures proposed are primarily one-off opportunities 
and not ongoing reductions in services.  However, they will still, in some 
circumstances limit service standards and performance during 2020/21 as 
recruitment is restricted, expenditure budgets are reduced and staff have been 
furloughed.  These interventions are not all ‘easy wins’ and will have implications 
for the Council both now and in future years.   
 

11. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to: 

20



 
11.1 Note the financial performance for the period 1st April to 30th June 2020, the 

projected outturns for 2020/21 and the impact of Covid19 on the Council’s financial 
position. 
 

11.2 Assess the underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified in 
paragraphs 3.2 (and appendix B), 4.3 (and appendix D), and 5.2 (and appendix F). 
 

11.3 Review the proposed budget revisions to the General Fund as summarised in 
paragraph 3.17 and to the HRA as summarised in paragraph 4.11. 
 

11.4 Review the proposed contributions from earmarked reserves as set out in 
paragraph 3.18. 
 

11.5 
 
 
11.6 
 

Review the changes to the Housing Investment Programme as detailed in 
paragraph 7.10. 
 
Consider any specific recommendations to be refer

Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 16 September 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor 
Lucinda Preston, Councillor Pat Vaughan and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helena Mair and Councillor Laura McWilliams 
 

 
17.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

18.  Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with the first quarter’s 
performance (up to 30 June 2020) on the Council’s: 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Housing Repairs Service 

 Capital Programmes 
 

b) Reported as follows: 
 

 General Fund Revenue Account – for 2020/21 the Council’s net 
General Fund revenue budget was set at £12,963,220, including a 
planned contribution from balances of £286,310 (resulting in an 
estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £2,522,188, 
after allowing for the 2019/20 outturn position) 

 

 The General Fund Summary was currently projecting a forecast 
over spend of £78,802 as shown in Appendix A of the report. 
Although this was a relatively minor overspend in comparison to 
the net budget there were a significant number of forecast year-
end variations in income and expenditure against the approved 
budget, primarily as a result of Covid-19 along with variances 
arising from measures taken to address the budget pressures and 
the financial support provided by Government. Key variances were 
detailed in the table in paragraph 3.2 of the report and the main 
variances were detailed in Appendix B. 

 

 In response to the emergency situation arising in March 2020, the 
Council had to adjust its service provision to meet the needs of its 
users and residents as well as establish new services/response 
cells and meet increased costs through contractual arrangements. 
This increased costs across a range of services including: 

o Setting up the Civic Society (including the befriending 
service) and Business Support cells 

o Moving rough sleepers into temporary accommodation 
o Provision of PPE and COVID secure status for Council 

services and buildings 



o Requirements under existing contracts for services 
o Increased demand on the Revenues and Benefits Service 
o Increased demand on Licensing and Health & Safety Teams 
o Other costs 

 

 In total the estimated cost in supporting the response to the 
emergency situation and recovery phase, as well as meeting rising 
demand for some services was currently estimated to be £0.518m 
in the General Fund. 

 
c) advised that the most significant of income losses had been: 

 Car parking 

 Development Management, Land Charges & Building Control 

 Leisure, Recreation & Tourism 

 Christmas Market 

 Commercial Rents 

 Treasury Management 

 Court Cost charges 

 Other Income areas 
 

d) detailed financial support received from Government had been provided 
through a package of measures: 
 

 £3.7bn of un-ringfenced funding to respond to spending pressures – 
from this allocation of funding the Council had received three 
allocations totalling £1,254,696. 

 An income compensation scheme. Recognising the unprecedented 
impact, the pandemic had on councils’ income the government was 
introducing a scheme to compensate for these losses. The new 
income loss scheme involved a 5% deductible rate, whereby 
councils paid the first 5% of all lost planned sales, fees and charges 
income, with the government compensating them for 75p in every 
pound of net loss. 

 Targeted grants in relation to specific cost pressures and new 
burdens arising during Covid-19, for the Council which included: 
 

o New Burdens: Business Support Grants - £130,000 
o Rough Sleepers - £20,250 
o Test & Trace - £41,383 (currently allocated in line with 

expenditure) 
 

e) reported that the total package of financial support was currently estimated 
to be £4.046m which still left the General Fund facing a budget shortfall of 
£2.194m, prior to the offset of any expenditure savings arising as a result 
of Covid-19. 
 

f) detailed a range of measures aimed at reducing expenditure in the current 
financial year as follows: 

 

 Budget Review 

 Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme 

 Towards Financial Sustainability 

 Direct Revenue Finance (DRF) 

 Covid19 Earmarked Reserve 



 
g) reported in relation to the Housing Revenue Account that: 

 

 For 2020/21 the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) net 
revenue budget was set at £75,000, resulting in an estimated level 
of general balances at the year-end of £921,071, after allowing for 
the 2019/20 outturn position. 

 The HRA was projecting an in-year variance of a £182,615 
underspend, which would increase the General Balances to 
£1,103,686 at the end of 2020/21. 

 

 In response to the emergency situation arising in March 2020, the 
Council had to adjust its service provision in order to meet the 
needs of its tenants. This had increased costs as follows: 

 
 Establishment of Housing Rent Hardship Fund 
 Provision of PPE and COVID secure status for HRA services 

and buildings 
 

 The more significant pressure facing the HRA was in relation to its 
income streams, primarily it’s housing rent income, as follows: 
 

 Housing Rents 
 Housing Voids 
 Treasury Management 
 Court Cost charges 

 

 The HRA could not absorb this level of budget shortfall without a 
range of measures aimed at reducing expenditure in the current 
year. The proposed measures were as follows: 
 

 Budget Review 
 Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme 
 Savings through Repairs and Maintenance 
 Earmarked Reserves 

 
h) reported on the Housing Repairs Service as follows: 

 

 For 2020/21 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service net revenue 
budget was set at zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature 

 At quarter 1 HRS was forecasting a surplus of £44,853 in 2020/21 
(appendix E provided a forecast HRS Summary), with full details of 
the main variances provided in appendix F. 

 
i) updated the committee in respect of the Capital Programme as follows: 

 

 The original General Investment Programme for 2020/21 in the 
MTFS 2020-25 amounted to £15.586m. This was increased to 
£16.430m following quarter 4 approvals and year end re-profiles 
from 2019/20 

 The overall spending on the General Investment Programme for the 
first quarter was £0.12m, which was 0.73% of the 2020/21 
programme and 1.01% of the active programme. This was detailed 
further at Appendix J. 

 



j) stated that in respect of the Housing Investment Programme: 
 

 The original Housing Investment Programme for 2020/21 in the 
MTFS 2019-24 amounted to £25.640m. This was increased to 
£28.505m following approvals and year end re-profiles as part of 
the 2019/20 outturn. This had been further adjusted to £29.324 
during the first quarter of 2020/21 

 Expenditure against the HIP budget during the first quarter was 
£1.407m, which was 4.8% of the programme. A further £2.559m 
had been spent as at the end of July 2020. The expenditure was 
detailed further at Appendix L. 

 
k) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked whether the funding from Government came as a 
whole or in part payments? 
 
Response: Funding came in two ways – sent as upfront cash payments in 
respect of grants, of which some had already been received. The compensation 
payments were anticipated in October and then further in December. These 
payments helped cash flow along with other grants that had been paid upfront. 
 
Question: Members asked what proportion of budget reductions were due to 
money no longer needed, and which to services not provided? 
 
Response: The detail to these budget reductions was outlined behind each 
heading in Appendix M. The budget reductions were a combination of both.  
 
Question: Members asked how many staff were furloughed from the General 
Fund and the HRA? 
 
Response: All staff were to return when the furlough scheme ended. Of the initial 
132 staff furloughed, there were now currently 26 staff still furloughed across the 
General Fund and the HRA. 
 
Question: Members asked how much had been invested in IT since the 
lockdown? 
 
Response: Most expenditure occurred in 2019/20 and was around £40k – there 
had been additional costs of approximately £2k per month during 2020/21. 
 
Question: Members asked whether most of the commercial rents were related to 
the Travelodge?  
 
Response: Most of the commercial rents were due to the Travelodge CVA and 
drop off of income at Managed Workspace and The Terrace. 
 
Question: Members asked whether we had information on the financial position of 
the biggest contributors to Business Rates? 
 
Response: The financial position of businesses regarding Business Rates had 
was continually monitored. Although, due to accounting treatment, there would be 
no financial detriment in the current financial year, there would be financial 
pressures in the future. 
 



Question: Members asked how the cancellation of the Christmas Market would 
affect car parking income? 
 
Response: A specific assessment of the impact of the market on car parking 
income had not been undertaken as an overall assessment of car parking income 
for the year had been completed. Significant losses were forecast, as set out in 
the report. 
 
Question: Members asked for more detail relating to profit share with partners. 
 
Response: In relation to Leisure Centres, a claim had been made and negotiated. 
 
Question: Members asked what risk assessments had been carried out in the 
event there was a second lockdown? 
 
Response: A range of scenario planning had been undertaken in relation to 
income and expenditure forecasts. If there was another lockdown then our 
income would be affected, however the government compensation scheme would 
remain in place during the financial year, although the Council would still need to 
fund every 25p per £1 lost. Staff would be redeployed if needed and there were 
earmarked reserves set aside to help. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The financial performance for the period 1st April to 30th June 2020, the 
projected outturns for 2020/21 and the impact of Covid19 on the Council’s 
financial position be noted. 
 

2. The underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified in 
paragraphs 3.2 (and Appendix B), 4.3 (and Appendix D), and 5.2 (and 
Appendix F) be noted. 

 
3. The proposed budget revisions to the General Fund as summarised in 

paragraph 3.18 and the HRA as summarised in paragraph 4.11 be noted. 
 

4. The proposed contributions from earmarked reserves as set out in 
paragraph 3.19 be noted. 

 
5. The changes to the Housing Investment Programme as approved by the 

Chief Finance Officer as detailed in paragraph 7.10 of the report be noted. 
 

 
 


